Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mark T. Nielsen	05/12/2008
Marcos F. Lusso	05/09/2008
Francis Antoine	05/09/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Company	
Street Address:	100 West Putnam Avenue	
City:	Greenwich	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06830	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12036033

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)288-9696

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-335-5070

Email: mtm@fr.com

Correspondent Name: M. Angela Parsons

Address Line 1: Fish & Richardson P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 1022

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20210-054001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	M. Angela Parsons

Total Attachments: 6

500537540

source=20210-054001 Executed Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 020936 FRAME: 0652

Н \$40.00

5 E source=20210-054001 Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=20210-054001 Executed Assignment#page3.tif source=20210-054001 Executed Assignment#page4.tif source=20210-054001 Executed Assignment#page5.tif source=20210-054001 Executed Assignment#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, I, Francis Antoine, of 119 Teakwood Court, Winchester, KY 40391, an inventor of the inventions and improvements that are the subject of an application for United States Patent entitled *Novel Tobacco Compositions and Methods of Making*, filed February 22, 2008, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 12/036,033, hereby assign to U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Company, a corporation of Delaware Corporation, having a place of business at 100 West Putnam Avenue, Greenwich, CT 06830, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee") the entire right, title and interest throughout the world of the inventions and improvements which are the subject of the above-referenced application for United States Patent.

This Assignment includes said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions and improvements.

This Assignment includes the right to claim priority based upon the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes.

I authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in my name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements.

I agree for myself and my respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, Assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment.

Assignment Page 1 of 2

I, Francis Antoine, inventor of the above-referenced inventions and improvements, hereby execute this Assignment on this 9th day of May, 2008, in the presence of the below-identified notary. Francis Antoine County of: Clark :

State of: Kentucky | Francis Antoine, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained. Notary Public My Commission Expires: 11/14/09[Notary's Scal Below] 60490277.doc

Assignment Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, I, Marcos F. Lusso, of 3257 Pebble Lake Drive, Lexington, KY 40515, an inventor of the inventions and improvements that are the subject of an application for United States Patent entitled *Novel Tobacco Compositions and Methods of Making*, filed February 22, 2008, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 12/036,033, hereby assign to U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Company, a corporation of Delaware Corporation, having a place of business at 100 West Putnam Avenue, Greenwich, CT 06830, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee") the entire right, title and interest throughout the world of the inventions and improvements which are the subject of the above-referenced application for United States Patent.

This Assignment includes said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions and improvements.

This Assignment includes the right to claim priority based upon the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes.

I authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in my name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements.

I agree for myself and my respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications,

Assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment.

Assignment Page 1 of 2

I, Marcos F. Lusso, inventor of the above-referenced inventions and improvements,
hereby execute this Assignment on this day of, 2008, in the presence of
the below-identified notary.
Mous Juses
Marcos F. Lusso
County of: Clark }
: SS.
: SS. State of: Kentucky
2 4h
Before me on this 9th day of May, 2008, personally appeared
Marcos F. Lusso, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
Assignment, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the
purposes therein contained. Maron Jurly L.S.
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 11/14/09
[Notary's Seal Below]

60490275.doc

Assignment Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, I, Mark T. Nielsen, of 1909 Riverchase Blvd, Madison, TN 37115, an inventor of the inventions and improvements that are the subject of an application for United States Patent entitled *Novel Tobacco Compositions and Methods of Making*, filed February 22, 2008, and assigned U.S. Serial Number 12/036,033, hereby assign to U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Company, a corporation of Delaware Corporation, having a place of business at 100 West Putnam Avenue, Greenwich, CT 06830, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee") the entire right, title and interest throughout the world of the inventions and improvements which are the subject of the above-referenced application for United States Patent.

This Assignment includes said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions and improvements.

This Assignment includes the right to claim priority based upon the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes.

I authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in my name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements.

I agree for myself and my respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications,

Assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this Assignment.

Assignment Page 1 of 2



60400207 dos

Assignment Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 020936 FRAME: 0659

03